Copy for:		resolution no. T-10996
Crig. and Copy to Executive Director		EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION
•	RESCLUTION	DATE: January 8, 1986
Director		• •
Numerical File		
Alphabetical Fil	le	
Accounting Office	cer	

SUBJECT: Jerry J. Scrotsky, d.b.a. Mercury Answering Service.

Mercury Answering Service. Order revoking the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by D.84-11-011.

Resolution No. T-10996.

WHEREAS: JERRY J. SCRUISKY, D.B.A. MERCURY ANSWERING SERVICE, by letter dated October 9, 1985, requests that the authority granted by D.84-11-011 to operate within the State of California to provide radiotelephone service be revoked.

In August of 1984 Jerry J. Scrotsky filed A.84-CE-C40 to provide radiotelephone service as is required under Section 1001 of the Public Utilities Code. This application was granted by D.84-11-011 on November 7, 1984. Since receiving operating authority pursuant to D.84-11-011 Jerry J. Scrotsky has not commenced the provision of radiotelephone services within the State of California and has not filed tariff schedules to offer any services to the public. In addition, Jerry J. Scrotsky has now concluded that he will not engage in radiotelephone operations within California. Inasmuch as Jerry J. Scrotsky does not operate radiotelephone service within California, he requested that his operating authority be withdrawn.

The Corrission finds that the authority granted by D.84-11-011 should be revoked pursuant to the request of Jerry J. Scrotsky d.b.a. Mercury Answering Service; and good cause appearing,

IT IS CRDERED that:

(1) The operating authority granted of Jerry J. Scrotsky d.b.a. Mercury Answering Service by D.84-11-011 is revoked.

- (2) Jerry J. Scrotsky d.b.a. Kercury Answering Service is no longer subject to the user fee as a percentage of gross intrestate revenue pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 431-435.
- (3) A copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the formal file of A.64-08-040.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Cormission of the State of California, held on January 8, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

DONALD VIAL
Procident
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
WILLIAM T BAGLEY
FREDERICK R. DUDA
Commissioners

Executive Director